

No. 19-

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

CONNECTICUT FINE WINE AND SPIRITS, LLC,
dba Total Wine & More,

Petitioner,

v.

COMMISSIONER MICHELLE H. SEAGULL, et al.,

Respondents,

WINE & SPIRITS WHOLESALERS OF CONNECTICUT,
INC., et al.,

Intervenors-Respondents.

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari
to the United States Court of Appeals
for the Second Circuit**

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

WILLIAM J. MURPHY

JOHN J. CONNOLLY

ADAM B. ABELSON

ZUCKERMAN SPAEDER LLP

100 East Pratt Street

Suite 2440

Baltimore, MD 21202

(410) 332-0444

CARTER G. PHILLIPS*

JONATHAN E. NUECHTERLEIN

SIDLEY AUSTIN LLP

1501 K Street, N.W.

Washington, D.C. 20005

(202) 736-8000

cphillips@sidley.com

*Counsel for Connecticut Fine Wine and Spirits, LLC
dba Total Wine Spirits Beer & More*

December 3, 2019

* Counsel of Record

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDING AND RULE 29.6 STATEMENT	ii
RELATED PROCEEDINGS.....	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	v
INTRODUCTION	1
OPINIONS BELOW	2
JURISDICTION.....	2
CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY PROVI- SIONS INVOLVED	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	3
A. Statutory Background	3
B. Proceedings Below	5
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION...	8
I. THIS CASE SQUARELY PRESENTS TWO RELATED CIRCUIT CONFLICTS	8
II. THE COURT OF APPEALS’ DECISION FUNDAMENTALLY MISAPPLIES THIS COURT’S ANTITRUST PRECEDENT	10
CONCLUSION	20

TABLE OF CONTENTS—continued

	Page
APPENDICES	
APPENDIX A: Opinion, <i>Conn. Fine Wine & Spirits, LLC v. Seagull</i> , No. 17-2003 (2d Cir. July 29, 2019), ECF No. 154 (reported at 932 F.3d 22 (2d Cir. 2019)).....	1a
APPENDIX B: Ruling Granting Motions to Dismiss, <i>Conn. Fine Wine & Spirits, LLC v. Harris</i> , No. 3:16-cv-01434-JCH (D. Conn. June 6, 2017), ECF No. 91 (reported at 255 F. Supp. 3d 355 (D. Conn. 2017)).....	35a
APPENDIX C: Order Denying Rehearing En Banc, <i>Conn. Fine Wine & Spirits, LLC v. Seagull</i> , No. 17-2003 (2d Cir. Sept. 6, 2019), ECF No. 161	80a
APPENDIX D: Opinion Dissenting from the Denial of Rehearing En Banc, <i>Conn. Fine Wine & Spirits, LLC v. Seagull</i> , No. 17-2003 (2d Cir. Sept. 6, 2019), ECF No. 162 (reported at 936 F.3d 119 (2d Cir. 2019)).....	82a
APPENDIX E: Statutory Appendix	92a
APPENDIX F: Complaint, <i>Conn. Fine Wine & Spirits, LLC v. Harris</i> , No. 3:16-cv-01434-JCH (D. Conn. Aug. 23, 2016), ECF No. 1	97a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	Page
<i>324 Liquor Corp. v. Duffy</i> , 479 U.S. 335 (1987).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Battipaglia v. N.Y. State Liquor Auth.</i> , 745 F.2d 166 (2d Cir. 1984)	1, 5, 16
<i>Beer & Pop Warehouse v. Jones</i> , 41 F. Supp. 2d 552 (M.D. Pa. 1999).....	9
<i>Cal. Retail Liquor Dealers Ass’n v. Midcal Aluminum, Inc.</i> , 445 U.S. 97 (1980).....	10, 11, 13, 18
<i>Canterbury Liquors & Pantry v. Sullivan</i> , 16 F. Supp. 2d 41 (D. Mass.), <i>appeal dismissed sub nom. Sea Shore Corp. v. Sullivan</i> , 158 F.3d 51 (1st Cir. 1998)	9
<i>Catalano, Inc. v. Target Sales, Inc.</i> , 446 U.S. 643 (1980)	9
<i>Costco Wholesale Corp. v. Maleng</i> , 522 F.3d 874 (9th Cir. 2008)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Fisher v. City of Berkeley</i> , 475 U.S. 260 (1986).....	16, 17, 18
<i>Leegin Creative Leather Prods. v. PSKS, Inc.</i> , 551 U.S. 877 (2007).....	7, 16
<i>Miller v. Hedlund</i> , 813 F.2d 1344 (9th Cir. 1987)	8
<i>N.C. State Bd. of Dental Exam’rs v. FTC</i> , 135 S. Ct. 1101 (2015).....	12
<i>Schwegmann Bros. v. Calvert Distillers Corp.</i> , 341 U.S. 384 (1951)	13, 14
<i>TFWS, Inc. v. Franchot</i> , 572 F.3d 186 (4th Cir. 2009).....	8, 9
<i>TFWS, Inc. v. Schaefer</i> , 242 F.3d 198 (4th Cir. 2001).....	8, 9, 11
STATUTES	
15 U.S.C. § 1	2

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

	Page
Conn. Gen. Stat. § 30-1 <i>et seq.</i>	1
Conn. Gen. Stat. § 30-63	3
Conn. Gen. Stat. § 30-68k	3
Conn. Gen. Stat. § 30-68m	4
Conn. Gen. Stat. § 30-94(a)	3

SCHOLARLY AUTHORITIES

Merrick B. Garland, <i>Antitrust and State Action: Economic Efficiency and the Political Process</i> , 96 Yale L.J. 486 (1987)	11, 17, 19
Daniel J. Gifford, <i>The Antitrust State-Action Doctrine After Fisher v. Berkeley</i> , 39 Vand. L. Rev. 1257 (1986)	19
John E. Lopatka & William H. Page, <i>State Action and the Meaning of Agreement Under the Sherman Act: An Approach to Hybrid Restraints</i> , 20 Yale J. on Reg. 269 (2003)	11, 18

OTHER AUTHORITIES

1 Phillip E. Areeda & Herbert Hovenkamp, <i>Antitrust Law</i> (2d ed. 2000)	<i>passim</i>
James C. Cooper & Joshua D. Wright, <i>State Regulation of Alcohol Distribution: The Effects of Post & Hold Laws on Consumption and Social Harms</i> (FTC Bureau of Econ., Working Paper No. 304, 2010)	5
Allie Howell, <i>Connecticut's Liquor Pricing Scheme Is a Bad Law That Just Won't Die</i> , Reason (June 27, 2017)	4
